### 504776357 02/13/2018

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4823086

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
SCOTT SUTHRLAND	02/07/2018
BLAKE RICHARDS	02/08/2018
DENNIS DEKRUYF	02/07/2018

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	BURNEWIIN, INC	
Street Address:	620 COLUMBIA STREET	
City:	HOOD RIVER	
State/Country:	OREGON	
Postal Code:	970318731	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8944399
Patent Number:	8024886
Application Number:	11824969

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Email:** sales@burnewiin.com

Correspondent Name: BURNEWIIN

Address Line 1: 620 COLUMBIA STREET

Address Line 4: HOOD RIVER, OREGON 97031

NAME OF SUBMITTER:NATHAN KOENIGSIGNATURE:/nathan p. koenig/DATE SIGNED:02/13/2018

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=Patent assignment 180208#page1.tif source=Patent assignment 180208#page2.tif

PATENT 504776357 REEL: 044915 FRAME: 0275

# **Assignment of Inventions**

WHEREAS, we, Scott Sutherland, Blake Richards and Dennis Dekruyf, (the "Assignors"), have made inventions entitled "UNIVERSAL MOUNTING SYSTEM," U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 11/824,992, filed July 2, 2007, issued as U.S. Patent No. 8,944,399; "ADJUSTABLE ROD HOLDER," U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 11/824,970, filed July 2, 2007, issued as U.S. Patent No. 8,024,886, and "ACCESSORIES FOR UNIVERSAL MOUNTING SYSTEM," U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 11/824,969, filed July 2, 2007.

WHEREAS, Burnewiin Inc., 1225 Wasco Street, Suite C, Hood River, Oregon 97031, (the "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid inventions, including any tangible materials embodied in or encompassed by the inventions and any trade secrets pertaining to the inventions, and any improvements thereon, (the "Inventions") and in and to said applications for Letters Patent thereon in the United States, its territories and possessions ("United States") and all foreign countries, including rights to claim priority, to any provisional applications, and in and to any Letters Patent of the United States or any foreign country which may be granted therefor, including any and all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals, substitutes or extensions thereof (the "Rights");

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned, transferred and conveyed, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey to Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid Inventions and Rights. The aforesaid assignment includes the right in and to all income, royalties, damages and payments now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any Letters Patent which may be granted, and in and to all causes of action (either in law or in equity), and the right to sue, counterclaim, and recover for past, present and future infringement of the rights assigned or to be assigned under this Assignment, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors if this sale and assignment had not been made;

AND Assignors hereby authorize and request the appropriate governmental officials to issue any and all such United States or foreign Letters Patent under said inventions, or resulting from any of said applications thereof, to the Assignee, as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same;

AND Assignors hereby represent, warrant and covenant that they have the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, that they have not executed and will not execute any instrument or assignment in conflict herewith, and that the rights assigned herein are not otherwise encumbered by any grant, license or right;

AND Assignors further covenant and agree that Assignors will at any time upon request make, execute and deliver without further compensation, any and all other instruments in writing, including further applications, papers, affidavits, power of attorney, assignments, and other documents, and do all lawful acts and things, which, in the opinion of counsel for said Assignee, its successors and assigns, may in any country be required or necessary more effectively to secure to and vest in said Assignee, its successors and assigns the entire right, title and interest in and to said Inventions and Rights hereby sold, assigned, transferred and conveyed, and that Assignors

Assignment of U.S. Serial Nos. 11/824,992; 11/824,970; and 11/824,969 Page 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 044915 FRAME: 0276 will sign any applications for reissue, division, continuation, continuation-in-part, renewal, substitute or extension of said application for Letters Patent or any resulting Letters Patent;

AND Assignors further covenant and agree that Assignors will at any time upon request communicate to the Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives any facts relating to the aforesaid inventions known to them, and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation, mediation, arbitration or other proceeding when requested to do so.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignors have hereunto set their hands and seals.

Signature of Inventor:		
	Signature	
Inventor's Name:	Scott Sutherland	
	Typed Name	
Inventor's Address of Resid	ence: 4463 Snowberry Drive	
	Hood River, OR 97031	
Date of Execution:	2/07/2018	
Signature of Inventor:	MC	
	Signature	
Inventor's Name:	Blake Richards	
	Typed Name	
Inventor's Address of Resid	dence: 92 Formy ck ND	
	GIKITE SALMON WA. 78672	
Date of Execution:	2-8-2018	
	_	
Signature of Inventor:	D.D/2	
Signature of inventor.	Signature	
Inventor's Name:	Dennis De Kruyt	
	Typed Name	
Inventor's Address of Residence: 17/9 22 nd St.		
AND THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPER	Hood River, OR 97031	
Date of Execution:	2/07/2018	

Assignment of U.S. Serial Nos. 11/824,992; 11/824,970; and 11/824,969 Page 2 of 2

PATENT REEL: 044915 FRAME: 0277

**RECORDED: 02/13/2018**